As at 30 June 2014, the Group held 45% of its cash in USD, and 55% in AUD. 6% of the AUD balance is subject to forward contracts
to purchase USD at a predetermined rate in the future. After allowing for financial derivative contracts, at year end the Group held
51% USD and 49% AUD. The Group has entered financial derivative contracts to take advantage of enhanced interest rates yields
available on AUD deposit when compared to USD deposits. The Group sells USD and buys AUD from the bank at a pre-agreed
FX rate and agrees to then sell that AUD and buy USD from the bank on maturity also at a pre-agreed rate. As these FX rates
are known at the outset there is no currency risk. It should be noted that trading in speculative derivatives is strictly prohibited in
accordance with the Group’s treasury and financial risk management policy.

The balances held at the end of the year that give rise to currency risk exposure are presented in the table below, together with a
sensitivity analysis which assesses the impact that a change of +/-20% (2013: +/-20%) in the exchange rate as at 30 June would
have had on the Group’s reported net profits/(losses) and/or equity balance. The AUD: USD rate prevailing as at 30 June 2014 was
0.9240 (2013: 0.9275).

10. Financial Risk Management (continued)

69

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

 Foreign currency
 balance held +20% -20%

  Profit/(loss)  Profit/(loss)
30 June 2014 ’000 AUD’000 AUD’000

Bank accounts USD 82,853 (14,659) 21,989

Bank accounts CHF 632 (125) 188

Forward exchange contracts:

Buy foreign currency (note 10(a)) USD76,000 (13,447) 20,170

Trade and other receivables – USD USD 990 (175) 263

Trade and other receivables – CHF CHF 3 (1) 1

Trade payables & accruals – USD (USD 16,788) 2,970 (4,455)

Trade payables & accruals^ – AUD (AUD 222) 35 (52)

Trade payables & accruals – SGD (SGD 722) 102 (153)

Trade payables & accruals – GBP (GBP 27) 8 (12)

Trade payables & accruals – EUR (EUR 86) 21 (31)

Trade payables & accruals – CHF (CHF 12) 2 (4)

Trade payables & accruals – DKK (DKK 2) 0 (0)

Provisions – USD (USD 3,144) 556 (834)

Provisions – SGD (SGD 34) 5 (7)

  (24,708) 37,063

 Foreign currency
 balance held +20% -20%

  Profit/(loss)  Profit/(loss)
30 June 2013 ’000 AUD’000 AUD’000

Bank accounts USD 6,955 (1,250) 1,875

Bank accounts CHF 100 (19) 29

Forward exchange contracts:

– buy foreign currency (see note 10(a))* USD 28,138 (5,056) 7,584

Intercompany loan* (USD 28,000)  5,031  (7,547)

Trade and other receivables – USD USD 3,556 (639) 959

Trade payables & accruals – USD (USD 9,581) 1,722  (2,582)

Trade payables & accruals^ – AUD (AUD 96) 15  (22)

Trade payables & accruals – SGD (SGD 4,610) 655  (983)

Trade payables & accruals – GBP (GBP 13) 4  (5)

Trade payables & accruals – SEK (SEK 90) 2  (4)

Trade payables & accruals – EUR (EUR 8) 2  (3)

  467  (699)

*Relates to monies owned by the US subsidiary, which have been lent to the parent entity to manage the cash on hand. The FX exposure is
mitigated through the forward exchange contract.

^these AUD balances are held by the US based subsidiary and are therefore subject to currency risk.

70

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2014

(ii) Interest rate risk
The Group is not exposed to typical interest rate risk, being the impact of fixed versus floating interest rates on debt. The Group’s
exposure is to interest rate movements in regards to interest income it earns on its deposits. The interest income derived from